
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 11 February 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual meeting - Webcast at  
https://vimeo.com/507033469 

 

 
 

Advice to the Public 
 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Hacking (Chair), Andrews, Battle, Chambers, Collins, M Dar, Doswell, 
Douglas, Evans, Grimshaw, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Moore, Rawlins, Rawson and 
Russell 

Public Document Pack

https://vimeo.com/507033469


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 14 January 2021. 
 

5 - 12 

5.   Neighbourhoods Directorate Budget Proposals 2021/22 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 
This report provides an updated Neighbourhoods Service 
2021/21 budget and sets out the savings proposals under the 
remit of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee, 
reflecting any feedback from both the November and January 
scrutiny committees. 
 

13 - 30 

6.   Equalities Update 
Report of the City Solicitor 
 
This report describes the process for and the role of Equality 
Impact Assessment in the budget process for 2021-22. It outlines 
how this process has been evolved from previous years as well 
as highlighting how the service planning and business planning 
processes have also evolved, to ensure that equality 
considerations are more fully embedded. The report gives a high 
level overview of some of the Equality Impact Assessments linked 
to the 2021-22 budget proposals. 
 
 
 

31 - 44 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

7.   Residents and Communities Recovery Situation Report 
Summary 
Report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
 
This report is a summary of the Residents and Communities 
recovery workstream for information. The information contained in 
the report is up to date as of 22 January 2021.  
 

45 - 50 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

51 - 58 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
uary 2021 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 

This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Andrews, Chambers, Collins, M Dar, Doswell, Evans, Grimshaw, Hitchen, 
Kirkpatrick, Moore, Rawson and Russell 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Battle, Douglas and Rawlins  
 
CESC/21/01  Minutes 
 
Decision 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2020 as a correct 
record. 
 
CESC/21/02  Neighbourhoods Directorate Budget Proposals 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided a further update on the savings proposals being proposed as part of the 
2021/22 budget process and reflected any feedback from the November scrutiny 
committees.  The Committee was asked to consider and make comments on the 
savings proposals identified prior to these being considered by the Executive.  
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Neighbourhoods Directorate background and context; 

 Neighbourhoods 2020/21 budget position; 

 Current in year forecast position; 

 2021/22 onwards savings proposals; 

 Workforce implications; and 

 Equalities. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 Whether the projected returns from the parks investment programme were 
realistic within the first year; 

 Subsidies to the leisure service providers during the pandemic and any 
progress in securing funds to cover this; 

 Why the Equality Impact Relevancy Assessments had not been completed yet 
and when Members could expect to see them;  

 Concern that funding to the Council had been reduced over a number of years 
and that the national government had not provided sufficient funding to the 
Council to fully mitigate the impact of the pandemic; and 

 That the Council did not want to make cuts to services but that these were the 
least worst options and to thank officers for their work in identifying these. 

 
The Head of Parks, Leisure, Youth and Events reported that it was not proposed to 
make any savings on indoor leisure facilities in the next financial year but that 
savings were proposed from 2022 onwards.  He advised that the Council had 
submitted a return to the national government for assistance of £1.3 million in relation 
to the impact of the pandemic on leisure centres, covering the period from December 
2020 to March 2021.  In response to a further question, he advised that the Council 
was working on the assumption that there would be an in-year overspend within his 
service but it was expected that the application for government assistance would be 
successful.  He advised that the government had not yet agreed financial support for 
the 2021/22 financial year, if COVID-19 restrictions impacted on leisure services 
beyond March 2021, but that Sport England was currently in discussions with the 
government about this.  He reported that, if restrictions did continue into the new 
financial year and no further government funding was provided, the Council would 
need to work with its leisure operators on how that funding gap would be met and 
that this did present a risk in the current situation.  He highlighted that there was a 
report on the Parks Investm
[...]
the report included: 
 

 Background to the Our Manchester Strategy reset; 

 Our Manchester Strategy – Forward to 2025; 

 Final design and communications; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 How successful had the consultation been in reaching different communities, 
particularly taking into account the impact of the pandemic and digital 
exclusion; and 

 Was a breakdown of respondents by age, race and sex available. 
 
The Policy and Partnerships Manager outlined the work undertaken to reach people 
who were digitally excluded when carrying out the consultation on the Strategy, 
despite the restrictions imposed by the pandemic.  This included producing paper 
copies of the survey, which were distributed through a range of means including in 
the emergency food response parcels, through Age Friendly newsletters and through 
community hubs.  She advised Members that it had also been translated into the top 
ten most common languages other than English spoken in Manchester and that 
targeted engagement had taken place with under-represented communities through 
community and voluntary organisations and that this had included face-to-face 
engagement under COVID safety guidelines.  She reported that some community 
groups had also supported residents to engage with the consultation online.  She 
advised the Committee that the Council would continue to build on this work to 
improve inclusion.  The Deputy Leader highlighted that the number of respondents 
was twice the number who had responded to the consultation on the original 
Strategy.    
 
The Policy and Partnerships Manager advised Members that a demographic 
breakdown of the respondents to the consultation had been included in a report to 
the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee on 3 November 2020 and she 
offered to share this with the Committee Members.  She informed the Committee that 
this information was only available where respondents had provided it and that 
completing the demographic data had not been made a requirement as it could deter 

Page 7

Item 4



 

some people from responding.  She advised Members that about 70% of the 
respondents to the universal survey had provided this information and that work 
would be taking place to look at how this could be increased in future.  She informed 
the Committee that the demographic data from respondents had been compared to 
the overall statistics for the city and, where certain groups or neighbourhoods were 
under-represented, targeted work had taken place to address this.   
 
In response to a Member’s question about the extent to which the Strategy had 
succeeded in addressing poverty, the Policy and Partnerships Manager advised that 
progress against the Our Manchester Strategy was reported on annually in the State 
of the City report.  She also confirmed that the Council had engaged with the Poverty 
Truth Commission as part of the work on the Strategy reset. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about which sectors of the economy were 
expected to have job opportunities as the city recovered from the pandemic, the 
Chair advised that this had been discussed at that day’s meeting of the Economy 
Scrutiny Committee and suggested that Members who were interested could watch 
the recording on that meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
To thank the Deputy Leader and officers and to note the report. 
 
CESC/21/04  Manchester's Park Development Programme 2021 - 2025 
  
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided an update on the progress and future programme of investment for parks 
that would accelerate delivery of the Park Strategy and support the delivery of 
revenue savings beyond 2021. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 The background to the Programme; 

 Framework for investment; 

 Pipeline of projects; 

 Deliverability; and 

 Next steps. 
 
Some of the key poi
[...]
 that it also gave local areas the opportunity to seek 
match funding from other sources.  The Head of Parks, Leisure, Youth and Events 
informed Members that this approach put decision-making in the hands of Ward 
Councillors and local areas.  He advised Members that the money did not have to be 
spent in that ward and that neighbouring wards could choose to work together on a 
project that was beneficial for local residents.  Committee Members expressed their 
support for this fund.    
 
The Parks Lead informed the Committee that a small project team had been 
established to support the delivery of the investment and that part of this work would 
be to ensure the best value for money, for example where a number of different 
areas were each buying a bench for their local park.  In response to a Member’s 
question about whether the funds would be used to replace equipment which was in 
a poor condition or for new improvements, the Executive Member for Skills, Culture 
and Leisure advised that this was at the discretion of the Ward Councillors and other 
stakeholders in the ward. 
 
The Parks Lead highlighted how some of the small and independent organisations 
which operated in parks had supported the local community during the pandemic, for 
example in the delivery of food packages.  She confirmed that her team had been 
providing support to these organisations during the pandemic, including support in 
putting in place safe operating plans where they could continue to trade, directing 
them to grants they could apply for where they could not trade and facilitating the 
development of a network of these business so that they could provide each other 
with peer support. 
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure advised the Committee that the 
return from the commercial events held in parks, such as Parklife and Lightopia, was 
reinvested in parks for the benefit of all residents and that, while there were a few 

Page 9

Item 4



 

premium commercial events, the majority of events in parks were free and accessible 
to all.  He thanked Parks staff for their work during the pandemic.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/21/05  Update on COVID-19 Activity (Residents and Communities 
Recovery Situation Report Summary)    
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided a summary of relevant sections of the Residents and Communities 
Recovery workstream. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Residents at risk; 

 Mitigating the impact of COVID-19 on communities; 

 Mitigating the impact of COVID-19 on children and young people; and 

 Equality and inclusion. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about Free School Meals, the Executive 
Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing advised Members that this had been 
discussed at the meeting of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee 
(CYPSC).  The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) stated that that the CYPSC had 
received a report which covered this and that she could provide Members with an 
update. 
 
A Member expressed concern at the increase in domestic violence and abuse 
referred to in the report and asked whether the Committee could be updated after the 
Domestic Violence and Abuse Strategy Group meeting.  The Strategic Director 
(Neighbourhoods) suggested that the Committee receive a report on the Strategy in 
May or June.  She advised Members that it was proposed to hold a workshop for 
Members on where this work was up to, most likely in mid to late February.  She also 
drew Members’ attention to the Domestic Abuse Bill which was currently going 
through Parliament, advising that officers were awaiting the final version of the Bill 
and could update Members on this at a future meeting.  A Member requested that the 
Committee receive a report on the Domestic Violence and Abuse Strategy at a future 
meeting.  The Chair advised that this would be discussed under the next item. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about the impact of the restrictions on evictions 
being lifted, the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) advised that the 
Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee had requested a report on 
this at its March meeting and that this report could be shared with Members of this 
Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 

Page 10

Item 4



 

CESC/21/06  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
The Chair agreed to the Member’s request under the previous item for a report on 
Domestic Abuse, including the Domestic Violence and Abuse Strategy, and advised 
that he would speak to officers about the timing of this.  A Member commented that 
Members had not received an update since the last time this issue had been 
discussed and asked that this be provided. 
 
In response to a Member’s request for a report on spending on school meals, the 
Chair advised that this was likely to fall within the remit of either the Children and 
Young People Scrutiny Committee or the Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee and that he would discuss this with officers and the relevant Scrutiny 
Chairs. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above comments. 

 
 

 

Page 11

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

Manchester City Council  
Report for Resolution  

 
Report to:  Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee – 11 February 2021  
   Executive – 17 February 2021 
 
Subject:     Neighbourhoods Directorate Budget Proposals 2021/22 
  
Report of:  Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
  

 
Summary 
  
As a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic there has been additional demand for 
services and reductions to Council’s income (as set out in the global monitoring 
report to Executive 17 Feb 2021). This left the Council facing a significant budget gap 
for 2021/22 onwards. Funding announcements in the government’s spending review 
on 25 November and provisional local government finance settlement on 17 
December mean the Council will not be facing the worst-case scenario for 2021/22, 
(which was a shortfall of around £100m). The government settlement assumes 
eligible Councils will increase Council Tax by 3%, for the Adult Social Care 
precept.  After accounting for additional Adult Social care funding through both 
additional precepts and grant the revised savings proposals from all Directorates 
total £41m.  
 
This report provides an updated Neighbourhoods Service 2021/21 budget and sets 
out the savings proposals under the remit of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny 
Committee, this reflects any feedback from both the November and January Scrutiny 
committees.  
 
In order to aid Members any changes since the November scrutiny reports have been 
highlighted.     
 
Recommendations 
  
The Committee and the Executive are each invited to review and comment on the 
directorate budget report prior to going to Council.    
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
  

Manchester Strategy 
Outcomes 

Summary of the Contribution to the 
Strategy 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities 

Providing the leadership and focus for the 
sustainable growth and transformation of the 
City’s neighbourhoods and highways 

Page 13

Item 5



   
 

   
 

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home-grown talent 
sustaining the city’s economic 
success 

Ensuring residents are connected to education 
and employment opportunities across the City. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 

Creating places where residents actively 
demonstrate th
[...]
Customer and Client Receipts (46,858) (48,679) 

Other Income (2) (2) 

Total Net Budget 95,503 93,365 

 

Page 29

Item 5Appendix 1,



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to: Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee - 11 February 

2021 
 
Subject: Equalities Update 
 
Report of:  City Solicitor 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report describes the process for and the role of Equality Impact Assessment in 
the budget process for 2021-22. It outlines how this process has been evolved from 
previous years as well as highlighting how the service planning and business 
planning processes have also evolved, to ensure that equality considerations are 
more fully embedded. The report gives a high level overview of some of the Equality 
Impact Assessments linked to the 2021-22 budget proposals. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Members are invited to note and comment on the contents of this report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the 
OMS 

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

EIAs are a vital component of how the Council 
has due regard for equality and equitability in 
its decision making processes. Communities 
and customers are the focus of the EIAs and 
the analysis allows the Council to safeguard 
and enhance community potential and 
wellbeing in the delivery of its business. This 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the city’s 
economic success 

Environmental Impact Assessment - the impact of the issues addressed in this report 
on achieving the zero-carbon target for the city 

The production of an Equality Impact Assessment does not directly impact on the 
achievement of the City’s zero-carbon target, and environment is not one of the 
monitored characteristics within the EIA template. However, it is recognised that some 
resident g

Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 11 February 2021 
 
This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Andrews, Battle, Chambers, M Dar, Doswell, Douglas, Evans, Grimshaw, 
Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Rawson and Russell 
 
Also present: 
Councillor Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Collins and Moore  
 
CESC/21/7 Minutes  
 
The Chair informed the Committee that the public meeting about the Peterloo 
Memorial had been arranged for 3 March 2021.  He advised that it would have an 
independent Chair and would be made as accessible as possible. 
 
Decision 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2021 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/21/8 Neighbourhoods Directorate Budget Proposals 2021/22  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided an updated Neighbourhoods Service 2021/21 budget and set out the 
savings proposals under the remit of the Communities and Equalities Scrutiny 
Committee, reflecting any feedback from both the November and January 
scrutiny committees. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Neighbourhoods Directorate background and context; 

 Neighbourhoods revenue budget strategy; 

 Capital strategy; 

 Workforce implications; 

 Equality, diversity and inclusion; 

 Public consultation; and 



 Our Corporate Plan. 
 
The Chair drew Members’ attention to point 2.6 in the report which outlined the 
Directorate’s commitment to Zero Carbon Manchester and reducing carbon 
throughout all programmes of work.  He welcomed this and advised that the 
Committee would be looking at how this was being delivered.  
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Whether the funding Sport England had made available to local authorities 
who partnered with external providers to deliver leisure services would be 
sufficient and, if not, would this affect leisure provision; 

 Were there plans in place for the re-opening of leisure facilities, in particular to 
attract back previous members and users; 

 Whether Members could see the results of the public consultation which 
related to the Committee’s remit before the consultation results were 
considered by the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee at its 
meeting on 1 March 2021; 

 The potential savings of c£155,000 which could be achieved within Leisure 
Services from 2022/23 through economies of scale work across Greater 
Manchester; 

 Whether the library and leisure facilities being used as COVID-19 testing 
centres were receiving any income from the government for this; and 

 Highlighting proposals to extend Hough End Leisure Centre and welcoming 
that the Council was continuing to invest in leisure facilities. 

 
The Head of Parks, Leisure, Youth and Events advised the Committee that the 
Council expected to receive a decision from Sport England about its allocation from 
the funding available within the next week or so.  He reported that, while the £100 
million funding which was to be shared across the country was not adequate, the 
Directorate had not factored this money into its budget for this financial year but did 
expect to receive approximately £1.3 million.  He advised Members that this covered 
the period from December 2020 to March 2021 and that the Council would be making 
the case for the government to provide additional funding to cover the period from 
April 2021 to the end of the next financial year.  In response to a Member’s question, 
he reported that all the funding was being provided to local authorities who could then 
distribute it to their leisure operators as they saw fit.  
 
The Head of Parks, Leisure, Youth and Events confirmed that his service was 
working with the Council’s main leisure operators, GLL and SLM, regarding a 
recruitment campaign for when leisure facilities could re-open and had offered them 
additional resources to support this.  In response to Members’ questions, he advised 
that plans would include free and discounted activities and he clarified that the 
increased level of commercial income referred to at point 3.14 in the report would 
come from new activities, not by increasing the cost of existing services. 
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure expressed concern that the 
support from the national government was not sufficient, considering the challenges 
the leisure sector was experiencing during the pandemic, and advised that the 
Council was continuing to make the case for further support.  He also highlighted the 



important role that parks had played during lockdowns, advising that increased usage 
had placed additional pressures on parks but that the restrictions had affected the 
ability to generate income from parks. 
 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) reported that she would ensure that 
consultation results which were relevant to the remit of this Committee were shared 
with Committee Members. 
 
In response to a Member’s question about Equality Impact Assessments (EIA), it was 
agreed that this would be discussed under the following item on the agenda. 
 
The Head of Parks, Leisure, Youth and Events informed Members that there were 12 
different leisure operators working across Greater Manchester, as well as the 
organisation Greater Sport and some bodies for individual sports which were based 
in the city, and that efficiencies could be achieved by sharing resources, particularly 
back office resources such as Human Resources advice and financial functions.  He 
reported that the costs incurred through the use of sport and leisure venues as 
testing or vaccination centres were being recovered. 
 
Decision 
 
To note that the Committee’s comments will be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Executive on 17 February 2021. 
 
CESC/21/9 Equalities Update  
 
The Committee received a report of the City Solicitor which described the process for 
and the role of Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) in the budget process for 2021-22. 
It outlined how this process had been evolved from previous years as well as 
highlighting how the service planning and business planning processes had also 
evolved, to ensure that equality considerations were more fully embedded. The report 
gave a high-level overview of some of the EIAs linked to the 2021-22 budget 
proposals. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 
 

 Assessing inequalities in the budget process; 

 Equalities in service and business planning; 

 The Equality Duty in the Equality Act 2010; and 

 The initial assessment of budget related EIAs. 
 
The Chair informed Members that he would discuss with the Chair of the Resources 
and Governance Scrutiny Committee how the work of the Race Equality Working 
Group would be scrutinised. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 When had something been changed as a result of the EIA process; 

 Concern that mental health was not mentioned and how had that been 
considered in the process; 



 How the level of deprivation in different wards was taken into account in the 
EIA process; and 

 Whether EIAs could be produced earlier in the process for future budgets to 
inform the discussion on the proposals. 

 
The Director of Policy, Performance and Reform drew Members’ attention to 
appendix 2, which included examples, in particular from Children’s Services, where 
mitigations had been put in place to address inequalities in impact which had been 
identified through the EIA process.  The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Manager 
informed the Committee how his team provided quality assurance support to 
services, including to identify equality impact which was not immediately obvious, and 
that part of the review of the process would be to formalise the team’s role in this.  He 
advised Members that the purpose of EIAs was to inform the decision-making 
process and that his team was working with services to support the completion of 
EIAs in a timely way.  In response to a Member’s question, he confirmed that poverty 
would continue to be included as a characteristic in the Council’s EIAs.  He advised 
that mental health fell within the protected characteristic of disability and that his team 
would need to do some work with services to ensure that they were considering 
mental health as part of their EIAs and to strengthen this as part of the review. 
 
The City Solicitor reported that the review of the EIA process would include ensuring 
that assessments took place earlier in the budget process so that concerns and 
mitigations could be explored at an earlier stage.  She informed Members that she 
would take forward the issue raised about mental health and, as part of the review of 
the EIA process, ensure that mental health considerations were incorporated into the 
process.  She advised the Committee that EIAs were undertaken on the basis of 
protected characteristics rather than on a ward basis but that an analysis was taking 
place of the cumulative impact where particular groups were identified as being 
impacted by a number of the proposals and that that would have some geographical 
impact; however, she reported that she would take away the issue raised about a 
ward based analysis as part of the review.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/21/10 Residents and Communities Recovery Situation Report Summary  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided a summary of the Residents and Communities recovery workstream. 
 
The main points and themes within the report included: 

 Residents at risk; 

 Mitigating the impacts of COVID-19 on communities and adults; 

 Digital inclusion; 

 Mitigating the impacts of COVID-19 on children and young people; 

 Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise (VSCE) sector; and 

 Equalities. 



Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 

 To thank all those involved in the work relating to the new variant of COVID-19 
identified in the city; 

 Praise for the way the roll out of the vaccine was being managed in the city 
and for all those involved; 

 To recognise the essential role that Neighbourhood Teams had played during 
the pandemic; and 

 Concern about people not self-isolating and that the funds in the Test and 
Trace support payment scheme discretionary fund were not sufficient. 

The Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing agreed with the Member’s 
comment about the Test and Trace support payment scheme and advised that 
residents were also being directed to other sources of support.  She praised the work 
of staff in the Neighbourhoods Directorate, who were continuing to provide essential 
services during the pandemic while also expanding their skillset to support the work 
relating to COVID-19.  She informed Members about an item on Health Equity which 
had been discussed at the most recent meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
and about work to ensure that different communities, including Black, Asian and 
Minority Ethnic (BAME) groups and disabled people, could access the vaccine and 
had the right information to make decisions about being vaccinated.  In response to a 
Member’s request for a breakdown of data related to COVID-19 by ethnicity, she 
advised that she would circulate the report on Health Equity from the Health Scrutiny 
Committee’s meeting to Members of this Committee.  She advised that data on the 
take-up of vaccinations had just been received that week and would be made 
available to Council Members shortly. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To note that the Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing will 

circulate to Committee Members the report on Health Equity which was 
considered at the most recent meeting of the Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 

2. To ask the Chair to write to the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) and the 
Head of Neighbourhoods on behalf of the Committee recognising the work of 
their service during the pandemic and to ask that the Committee’s thanks be 
passed on to their staff. 

 
CESC/21/11 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
The Chair advised that he would discuss with officers the agenda for the next 
meeting, taking into account reports that Members had requested. 
 
 
 



Decision 
 

To note the report. 


